

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re VIROPHARMA INCORPORATED  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

---

) Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-02714

) CLASS ACTION

)  
) This Document Relates To:

)  
) ALL ACTIONS.

---

) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
) OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
) EXPENSES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE STANDARDS GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES WITHIN THE THIRD CIRCUIT .....	3
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee From the Common Fund Created .....	3
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach.....	5
II. THE REQUESTED FEE ENJOYS A PRESUMPTION OF REASONABLENESS BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE COURT-APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF.....	7
III. THE REQUESTED 30% FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE THIRD CIRCUIT <i>GUNTER</i> FACTORS.....	7
A. The Size and Nature of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement.....	8
B. The Skill and Efficiency of Lead Counsel.....	10
C. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....	12
D. The Risk of Non-Payment .....	15
E. The Time Devoted by Plaintiff’s Counsel Was Significant.....	18
F. Awards in Similar Cases.....	18
IV. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK.....	20
A. Hours Reasonably Expended by Counsel.....	20
B. Calculating the “Base” Lodestar.....	21
C. The Lodestar “Multiplier”.....	22
D. Performing the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	22
V. LEAD COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR REASONABLY INCURRED LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) .....	18, 22
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. FlowsERVE Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	17
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	4, 5, 10
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5, 14
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) .....	22
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3

*Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.*,  
 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*  
*Bryant v. Dupree*, 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....12

*Camden I Condo. Ass'n Inc. v. Dunkle*,  
 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....6

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....5, 7

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....6

*In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998) .....4, 5

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....11

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 04-CV-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....11

*In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....8

*In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.*,  
 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....21, 22

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....4, 5, 7, 18

*Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom*,  
 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) .....12

*In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 92-3701, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995).....9

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
 No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) .....10, 11, 23

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8, 20

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....15, 16

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... *passim*

*Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....6, 20

*Lindy Bros. Builders v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....6, 20

*Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*  
No. 03-4372, 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....16

*In re Lucent Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....7

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 08-CV-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....16

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....9

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....21

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....17

*In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....9

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), *aff’d*, 627  
F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) .....17

*In re PAR Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06-3226, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....5, 22

*In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P’ships Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 888, 1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....15

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....22

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re Schering-Plough Enhance Erisa Litig.</i> , No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action</i> , No. MDL 1879, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009) .....	19
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.</i> 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	16
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 Fed. App'x. 815 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15, 22
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec. Derivative &amp; Erisa Litig.</i> 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	17
<b>Slip Opinions</b>	
<i>In re Advanta Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-04974-CMR, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2014).....	19
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , No. 10-3213, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Western P.A. Elec. Emps. Pension Fund v. Alter</i> , No. 2:09-cv-04730-CMR, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2014) .....	19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6).....6  
15.U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) .....6  
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c) .....13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, 1995 WL 709276, 104th Cong. (1995).....7  
Report of the Third Cir. Task Force, *Court Awarded Atty’s Fees*,  
108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985) .....6  
Third Circuit Task Force Report, *Selection of Class Counsel*, 208 F.R.D. 340 (Jan.  
15, 2002) .....6
